

COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

Legislative Session 2022, Legislative Day No. 14

Bill No. 75-22

Introduced by Ms. Fiedler

By the County Council, July 5, 2022

Introduced and first read on July 5, 2022 Public Hearing set for and held on September 6, 2022 Bill Expires October 8, 2022

By Order: Laura Corby, Administrative Officer

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE concerning: Licenses and Registrations – Amusements
2	 Licensing of Coin-Operated Amusement Devices
3	
4	FOR the purpose of allowing a Class E license for coin-operated amusement devices to be
5	issued to a Class I licensee; making this Ordinance an emergency measure; and
6	generally relating to licenses and registrations.
7	
8	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments: § 11-2-502(b)
9	Anne Arundel County Code (2005, as amended)
10	
11	SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the County Council of Anne Arundel County, Maryland,
12	That Section(s) of the Anne Arundel County Code (2005, as amended) read as follows:
13	
14	ARTICLE 11. LICENSES AND REGISTRATIONS
15	
16	TITLE 2. AMUSEMENTS
17	
18	11-2-502. Licenses classified.
19	
20	(b) Class E. A Class E license is required for a single location or single room of a
21	building in which are located less than twenty coin-operated amusement devices. A Class
22	E license may be issued only to the owner or operator of the location or room of a building
23	in which coin-operated amusement devices are located OR TO A CLASS I LICENSEE.
24	
25	SECTION 2. And be it further enacted, That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS indicate new matter added to existing law.

26

[[Brackets]] indicate matter stricken from existing law.

emergency ordinance and necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace,

Captions and taglines in **bold** in this bill are catchwords and are not law.

- 1 health, safety, welfare, and property, and being passed by the affirmative vote of five
- 2 members of the County Council, the same shall take effect from the date it becomes law.

READ AND PASSED this 6th day of September, 2022

By Order:

Laura Corby *(*)
Administrative Officer

PRESENTED to the County Executive for his approval this 7th day of September, 2022

Laura Corby
Administrative Office

APPROVED AND ENACTED this 16th day of September, 2022

Steuart Pittman
County Executive

EFFECTIVE DATE: September 16, 2022

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF BILL NO. 75-22 THE ORIGINAL OF WHICH IS RETAINED IN THE FILES OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL.

Laura Corby Officer